WLAN 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
X-Series Measurement Application
N9077A & W9077A
Technical Overview
● Perform WLAN spectrum and modulation measurements based on
 IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
● 802.11ac 20/40/80/160 MHz and 80+80 MHz
● Perform one-button, standard-based measurements with pass/fail tests

MCS
index
Type Coding
rate
Spatial
streams
Data rate (Mbps)
with 20 MHz BW
Data rate (Mbps)
with 40 MHz BW
Data rate (Mbps)
with 80 MHz BW
Data rate (Mbps)
with 160 MHz BW
800 ns 400 ns
(SGI)
800 ns 400 ns
(SGI)
800 ns 400 ns
(SGI)
800 ns 400 ns
(SGI)
0 BPSK 1/2 1 6.5 7.2 13.5 15 29.3 32.5 58.5 65
1 QPSK 1/2 1 13 14.4 27 30 58.5 65 117 130
2 QPSK 3/4 1 19.5 21.7 40.5 45 87.8 97.5 175.5 195
3 16QAM 1/2 1 26 28.9 54 60 117 130 234 260
4 16QAM 3/4 1 39 43.3 81 90 175.5 195 351 390
5 64QAM 2/3 1 52 57.8 108 120 234 260 468 520
6 64QAM 3/4 1 58.5 65 121.5 135 263.3 292.5 526.5 585
7 64QAM 5/6 1 65 72.2 135 150 292.5 325 585 650
8 256QAM 3/4 1 78 86.7 162 180 351 390 702 780
9 256QAM 5/6 1 N/A N/A 180 200 390 433.3 780 866.7
N9077A can automatically identify the MCS value, depending on the option (–3FP for 11n or –4FP for 11ac) and signal analyzer hardware analysis
bandwidth. In the Table 2, the MCS value from 0 to 7 for data rates with 20 MHz (required) and 40 MHz (optional) are applied to 802.11n devices single
stream. MCS 8 and 9 with 256QAM modulation are extended for 802.11ac, and bandwidth of 80 MHz (required), 160 MHz (optional) as well.
A new concept called modulation and coding scheme (MCS) has been defined for
802.11n. MCS assigns a simple integer to every permutation of modulation, coding
rate, guard interval, channel width, and number of spatial streams. The 802.11ac
physical layer is an extension of the 802.11n standard and maintains backward
compatibility with it. Table 2 lists the PHY rates (not maximum) now supported by
N9077A with single-antenna.
6
RF Transmitter Tests
By using the X-Series signal analyzers
with the WLAN measurement appli-
cation, you can perform WLAN trans-
mitter measurements in the time,
frequency, and modulation domains.
IEEE 802.11a, b, and g signals,
802.11n 20 MHz and 40 MHz signals,
as well as 802.11ac 20/40/80/160
MHz and 80+80 MHz signals with
all modulation formats, as shown in
Tables 3-5, respectively, can be mea-
sured automatically. Manual settings
for 802.11j, 802.11a-turbo mode, and
802.11p signals are also supported for
modulation analysis.
Standard-based RF
transmitter tests
RF transmitter test requirements for
WLAN are defined in the IEEE 802.11
series standard. Table 3 shows the
required transmitter tests along with
the corresponding measurement
applications.
Test reference numbers starting with
17 apply to 802.11a, those that start
with 18 apply to 802.11b, and those
starting with 19 apply to 802.11g, as